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Building aid adjusted from 
Governor's Proposal to reflect 
aid anticipated by submitting 
“Final Cost Reports”

Rental Income 
includes rent 
through December 
2020 for Fern Place

Appropriations from 
Reserves match 
appropriations in 
expense budget 

2019/20 2020/21
Budget Budget

STATE AID:
Foundation Aid and Other 18,805,409 19,311,613 506,204 2.7%
Building Aid 1,848,783 1,960,927 112,144 6.1%
SUB-TOTAL 20,654,192 21,272,540 618,348 3.0%

TOTAL STATE AID 20,654,192 21,272,540 618,348 3.0%
 

OTHER REVENUE:   
Continuing Education Tuition 43,000 44,050 1,050 2.4%

Student Fees/Textbooks 139,255 235,131 95,876 68.8%
Day School Tuition 40,000 20,000 (20,000) -50.0%

Other Charges - Services 105,000 86,100 (18,900) -18.0%
Interest and Earnings 740,000 720,000 (20,000) -2.7%

Rental Income: District Properties 1,128,965 844,269 (284,696) -25.2%
Health Services 52,000 48,000 (4,000) -7.7%
Miscellaneous 550,000 700,000 150,000 27.3%

Interfund Revenue 150,000 200,000 50,000 33.3%
Payments in Lieu of Taxes 4,100,630 3,885,781 (214,849) -5.2%

Operating Transfer in from Capital Fund 641,100 0 (641,100)

TOTAL OTHER REVENUE 7,689,950 6,783,331 (906,619) -11.8%
   

Appropriated Fund Balance 4,546,175 4,661,236 115,061 2.5%
Appropriated from Unemployment Reserve 40,000 45,000 5,000 12.5%

Appropriated from ERS Reserve 2,896,307 2,519,974 (376,333) -13.0%
(ERS: Employee Retirement System)

Appropriated from EBAL Reserve 651,754 682,259 30,505 4.7%
(EBAL: Employee Benefit Accrued Liability)

TOTAL USE OF RESERVES 8,134,236 7,908,469 (225,767) -2.8%

REAL PROPERTY TAX* 125,879,542 129,642,731 3,763,189 2.99%

TOTAL Budget 162,357,920 165,607,071 3,249,151 2.00%

Tax Levy Limit 127,681,661 129,781,356
Amount under the Cap' (138,625)

Plainview-Old Bethpage CSD / Revenue Budget 2020 - 2021
Superintendent's Proposed Budget - February 24, 2020

Amount       
Change

Percent   
Change

3.10%
Allowable 
Tax 
Growth 


2020-21

		Plainview-Old Bethpage CSD / Revenue Budget 2020 - 2021

		Superintendent's Proposed Budget - February 24, 2020

						2019/20		2020/21				Amount       Change		Percent   Change

						Budget		Budget

		STATE AID:

		Foundation Aid and Other				18,805,409		19,311,613				506,204		2.7%

		Building Aid				1,848,783		1,960,927				112,144		6.1%

		SUB-TOTAL				20,654,192		21,272,540				618,348		3.0%

		TOTAL STATE AID				20,654,192		21,272,540				618,348		3.0%

		OTHER REVENUE:

		Continuing Education Tuition				43,000		44,050				1,050		2.4%

		Student Fees/Textbooks				139,255		235,131				95,876		68.8%

		Day School Tuition				40,000		20,000				(20,000)		-50.0%

		Other Charges - Services				105,000		86,100				(18,900)		-18.0%

		Interest and Earnings				740,000		720,000				(20,000)		-2.7%

		Rental Income: District Properties				1,128,965		844,269				(284,696)		-25.2%						Accurate as per lease schedules

		Health Services				52,000		48,000				(4,000)		-7.7%

		Miscellaneous				550,000		700,000				150,000		27.3%

		Interfund Revenue				150,000		200,000				50,000		33.3%						Childcare

		Payments in Lieu of Taxes				4,100,630		3,885,781				(214,849)		-5.2%						18-19 $762113 in Gen. PILOTs + 3180687 in LIPA PILOTs

		Operating Transfer in from Capital Fund				641,100		0				(641,100)								19-20 $969,225 in Gen. PILOTs + 3131405 in LIPA PILOTs

		TOTAL OTHER REVENUE				7,689,950		6,783,331				(906,619)		-11.8%

		Appropriated Fund Balance				4,546,175		4,661,236				115,061		2.5%

		Appropriated from Unemployment Reserve				40,000		45,000				5,000		12.5%

		Appropriated from ERS Reserve				2,896,307		2,519,974				(376,333)		-13.0%

		(ERS: Employee Retirement System)

		Appropriated from EBAL Reserve				651,754		682,259				30,505		4.7%

		(EBAL: Employee Benefit Accrued Liability)

		TOTAL USE OF RESERVES				8,134,236		7,908,469				(225,767)		-2.8%

		REAL PROPERTY TAX*				125,879,542		129,642,731				3,763,189		2.99%								128,397,133		-1,245,598

		TOTAL Budget				162,357,920		165,607,071				3,249,151		2.00%

		Tax Levy Limit				127,681,661		129,781,356				3.10%		Allowable Tax Growth Under Tax Cap

		Amount under the Cap'						(138,625)

						TAX RATE PER $1000 A.V. - CLASS ONE

						2019/20		2020/21

						10,605.08		11,044.67				439.59		4.15%

						TAX INC. BASED ON BLENDED AVG FOR AN ASSESSED HOME IN POB

						913		881				-32		-3.47%

						9,683		9,734				51		0.53%

																								Blended Rate for Average AV: 02/13/15

								2019/20				2020/21										Class 1: Plainview		0		0.0%

		# of houses in Plainview						8,291				8,288		85.5%								Class 1: OB		0		0.0%

		# of houses in OB						1,408				1,407		14.5%										0

								9,699				9,695

		Based on Final 2016/17 ABP and total projected tax levy increase in Class I:

		Total amount increase in Class I Tax Levy:				3,763,189								9,734

		Total # of Class I Properties:				9,695								388

		Total Projected Amount Inc. on the Avg. Home:				388		4.01%				Proj. Avg. School Tax		10,122								Average Taxable Value

												Proj. Avg. AV Home		916								2019/20		2020/21

																				Plainview		912		881		-3.4%

																				OB		919		883

																				Blended AV:		913		881		-3.47%

																						9,682,607		9,733,561





2017-18

		

				Plainview-Old Bethpage CSD / Revenue Budget 2017-2018

				Adopted Revenue Budget-April 5, 2017

								2016/17		2017/18				Amount       Change		Percent   Change

								Budget		Budget

				STATE AID:

				FOUNDATION AID & OTHER				17,425,948		17,665,608				239,660		1.4%

				BUILDING AID				1,357,014		2,224,021				867,007		63.9%

				SUB-TOTAL				18,782,962		19,889,629				1,106,667

				MTA REIMBURSEMENT				0		0				0

																0.0%

				TOTAL STATE AID				18,782,962		19,889,629				1,106,667		5.9%

				OTHER REVENUE:

				CONTINUING ED TUITION				38,000		38,000				0

				STUDENT FEE / TEXTBOOKS				126,900		126,900				0

				DAY SCHOOL TUITION				48,553		48,553				0

				OTHER CHARGES - SERV				80,000		80,000				0

				INTEREST & EARNING				85,000		85,000				0

				RENT: DIST PROPERTY				1,053,334		1,080,471				27,137		2.6%						Accurate as per lease schedules

				HEALTH SERVICES				57,000		57,000				0

				MISCELLANEOUS				400,000		400,000				0

				INTERFUND REVENUES				75,000		75,000				0

				PMTS IN LIEU OF TAXES**				2,977,483		3,069,610				92,127		3.1%						16-17 $886,059 in Gen. PILOTs + 2,199,853.32 in LIPA PILOTs

																						17-18 $842,789 in Gen. PILOTs + 2,226,821 in LIPA PILOTs

				** 2015-16 Payments in Lieu of Taxes have been restated to reflect the receipt of LIPA PILOTS

				TOTAL OTHER REVENUE				4,941,270		5,060,534				119,264		2.4%

				Appropriated Fund Balance				2,658,000		2,658,000				0		0.0%

				Appropriated from Unemployment Reserve				65,000		25,000				(40,000)		-61.5%

				Appropriated from ERS Reserve				2,598,881		2,817,699				218,818		8.4%

				(ERS: Employee Retirement System)

				Appropriated from EBAL Reserve				200,000		725,000				525,000		262.5%

				(EBAL: Employee Benefit Accrued Liability)

				TOTAL USE OF RESERVES				5,521,881		6,225,699				703,818		12.7%

				REAL PROPERTY TAX*				119,990,212		121,020,994				1,030,782		0.86%

				TOTAL Budget				149,236,325		152,196,856				2,960,531		1.98%

				Tax Levy Limit						122,116,680				1.77%		Allowable Tax Growth Under Tax Cap

				Amount under the Cap'						(1,095,686)

								TAX RATE PER $1000 A.V. - CLASS ONE

								2016/17		2017/18

								10,605.08		11,044.67				439.59		4.15%

								TAX INC. BASED ON BLENDED AVG FOR AN ASSESSED HOME IN POB

								913		881				-32		-3.47%

								9,683		9,734				51		0.53%

																										Blended Rate for Average AV: 02/13/15

										2016/17				2017/18										Class 1: Plainview		7,835,012		85.3%

				# of houses in Plainview						8,291				8,288		85.5%								Class 1: OB		1,345,561		14.7%

				# of houses in OB						1,408				1,407		14.5%										9,180,573

										9,699				9,695

				Based on Final 2016/17 ABP and total projected tax levy increase in Class I:

				Total amount increase in Class I Tax Levy:				1,030,782								9,734

				Total # of Class I Properties:				9,695								106

				Total Projected Amount Inc. on the Avg. Home:				106		1.10%				Proj. Avg. School Tax		9,840								Average Taxable Value

														Proj. Avg. AV Home		891								2016/17		2017/18

																						Plainview		912		881		-3.4%

																						OB		919		883

																						Blended AV:		913		881		-3.47%

																								9,682,607		9,733,561

																Revenue Codes

										STATE AID:

										BASIC / FOUNDATION AID						3101						3102		3104		3260		3262		3263

										BOCES AID						3103

										OTHER REVENUE:

										CONTINUING ED TUITION						1315

										STUDENT FEE / TEXT BOOKS						1330						1335		1339

										DAY SCHOOL TUITION						2230

										OTHER CHARGES - SERV						1489

										INTEREST & EARNING						2401

										RENT: DIST PROPERTY						2410						2413		2415		2418		2420		2421

										HEALTH SERVICES						2280

										COMMISSIONS						2450

										MISCELLANEOUS						2680						4601		2701		2703		2705		2770

										INTERFUND REVENUES						2801

										PMTS IN LIEU OF TAXES						1081

										COMMUNITY REVITALIZATION						3289

								MEDICARE PART D								2700

										APPROP. FUND BALANCE						5999

										REAL PROPERTY TAX						1001						1085

																																																																																										Elementary teachers' salaries-  179.85 FTE (1.0 in federal grants)



&CAdopted Revenue Budget

RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016

RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016



2018-19

		Plainview-Old Bethpage CSD / Revenue Budget 2018-2019

		Adopted Revenue Budget-April 11, 2018

						2017/18		2018/19				Amount       Change		Percent   Change

						Budget		Budget

		STATE AID:

		FOUNDATION AID & OTHER				17,665,608		18,002,659				337,051		1.9%

		BUILDING AID				2,224,021		1,728,748				(495,273)		-22.3%

		SUB-TOTAL				19,889,629		19,731,407				(158,222)		-0.8%

		TOTAL STATE AID				19,889,629		19,731,407				(158,222)		-0.8%

		OTHER REVENUE:

		CONTINUING ED TUITION				38,000		42,000				4,000		10.5%

		STUDENT FEE / TEXTBOOKS				126,900		130,299				3,399		2.7%

		DAY SCHOOL TUITION				48,553		49,524				971		2.0%

		OTHER CHARGES - SERV				80,000		80,000				0		0.0%

		INTEREST & EARNING				85,000		126,000				41,000		48.2%

		RENT: DIST PROPERTY				1,080,471		1,108,893				28,422		2.6%						Accurate as per lease schedules

		HEALTH SERVICES				57,000		54,000				(3,000)		-5.3%

		MISCELLANEOUS				400,000		500,000				100,000		25.0%

		INTERFUND REVENUES				75,000		75,000				0		0.0%

		PMTS IN LIEU OF TAXES**				3,069,610		3,942,800				873,190		28.4%						16-17 $886,059 in Gen. PILOTs + 2,199,853.32 in LIPA PILOTs

		Beechwood Funds (Last payment)				0		2,000,000				2,000,000								17-18 $842,789 in Gen. PILOTs + 2,226,821 in LIPA PILOTs

		TOTAL OTHER REVENUE				5,060,534		8,108,516				3,047,982		60.2%

		Appropriated Fund Balance				2,658,000		3,258,623				600,623		22.6%

		Appropriated from Unemployment Reserve				25,000		25,000				0		0.0%

		Appropriated from ERS Reserve				2,817,699		2,225,000				(592,699)		-21.0%

		(ERS: Employee Retirement System)

		Appropriated from EBAL Reserve				725,000		400,000				(325,000)		-44.8%

		(EBAL: Employee Benefit Accrued Liability)

		TOTAL USE OF RESERVES				6,225,699		5,908,623				(317,076)		-5.1%

		REAL PROPERTY TAX*				121,020,994		123,417,820				2,396,826		1.98%								123,441,414		23,594

		TOTAL Budget				152,196,856		157,166,366				4,969,510		3.27%

		Tax Levy Limit						124,346,812				2.75%		Allowable Tax Growth Under Tax Cap

		Amount under the Cap'						(928,992)

						TAX RATE PER $1000 A.V. - CLASS ONE

						2017/18		2018/19

						10,605.08		11,044.67				439.59		4.15%

						TAX INC. BASED ON BLENDED AVG FOR AN ASSESSED HOME IN POB

						913		881				-32		-3.47%

						9,683		9,734				51		0.53%

																								Blended Rate for Average AV: 02/13/15

								2017/18				2018/19										Class 1: Plainview		0		0.0%

		# of houses in Plainview						8,291				8,288		85.5%								Class 1: OB		0		0.0%

		# of houses in OB						1,408				1,407		14.5%										0

								9,699				9,695

		Based on Final 2016/17 ABP and total projected tax levy increase in Class I:

		Total amount increase in Class I Tax Levy:				2,396,826								9,734

		Total # of Class I Properties:				9,695								247

		Total Projected Amount Inc. on the Avg. Home:				247		2.55%				Proj. Avg. School Tax		9,981								Average Taxable Value

												Proj. Avg. AV Home		904								2017/18		2018/19

																				Plainview		912		881		-3.4%

																				OB		919		883

																				Blended AV:		913		881		-3.47%

																						9,682,607		9,733,561



RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016

RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016
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2019-20

		Plainview-Old Bethpage CSD / Revenue Budget 2019 - 2020

		Superintendent's Proposed Budget - February 25, 2019

						2018/19		2019/20				Amount       Change		Percent   Change

						Budget		Budget

		STATE AID:

		FOUNDATION AID & OTHER				18,002,659		18,129,867				127,208		0.7%

		BUILDING AID				1,728,748		1,848,783				120,035		6.9%

		SUB-TOTAL				19,731,407		19,978,650				247,243		1.3%

		TOTAL STATE AID				19,731,407		19,978,650				247,243		1.3%

		OTHER REVENUE:

		CONTINUING ED TUITION				42,000		43,000				1,000		2.4%

		STUDENT FEE / TEXTBOOKS				130,299		139,255				8,956		6.9%

		DAY SCHOOL TUITION				49,524		40,000				(9,524)		-19.2%

		OTHER CHARGES - SERV				80,000		105,000				25,000		31.3%

		INTEREST & EARNING				126,000		740,000				614,000		487.3%

		RENT: DIST PROPERTY				1,108,893		1,128,965				20,072		1.8%						Accurate as per lease schedules

		HEALTH SERVICES				54,000		52,000				(2,000)		-3.7%

		MISCELLANEOUS				500,000		550,000				50,000		10.0%

		INTERFUND REVENUES				75,000		150,000				75,000		100.0%						Childcare

		PMTS IN LIEU OF TAXES**				3,942,800		4,100,630				157,830		4.0%						18-19 $762113 in Gen. PILOTs + 3180687 in LIPA PILOTs

		Beechwood Funds (Last payment)				2,000,000		0				(2,000,000)								19-20 $969,225 in Gen. PILOTs + 3131405 in LIPA PILOTs

		TOTAL OTHER REVENUE				8,108,516		7,048,850				(1,059,666)		-13.1%

		Appropriated Fund Balance				3,258,623		4,546,175				1,287,552		39.5%

		Appropriated from Unemployment Reserve				25,000		40,000				15,000		60.0%

		Appropriated from ERS Reserve				2,225,000		2,740,000				515,000		23.1%

		(ERS: Employee Retirement System)

		Appropriated from EBAL Reserve				400,000		651,754				251,754		62.9%

		(EBAL: Employee Benefit Accrued Liability)

		TOTAL USE OF RESERVES				5,908,623		7,977,929				2,069,306		35.0%

		REAL PROPERTY TAX*				123,417,820		125,874,644				2,456,824		1.99%								125,886,176		11,532

		TOTAL Budget				157,166,366		160,880,073				3,713,707		2.36%

		Tax Levy Limit				124,346,812		127,681,661				3.45%		Allowable Tax Growth Under Tax Cap

		Amount under the Cap'						(1,807,017)

						TAX RATE PER $1000 A.V. - CLASS ONE

						2018/19		2019/20

						10,605.08		11,044.67				439.59		4.15%

						TAX INC. BASED ON BLENDED AVG FOR AN ASSESSED HOME IN POB

						913		881				-32		-3.47%

						9,683		9,734				51		0.53%

																								Blended Rate for Average AV: 02/13/15

								2018/19				2019/20										Class 1: Plainview		0		0.0%

		# of houses in Plainview						8,291				8,288		85.5%								Class 1: OB		0		0.0%

		# of houses in OB						1,408				1,407		14.5%										0

								9,699				9,695

		Based on Final 2016/17 ABP and total projected tax levy increase in Class I:

		Total amount increase in Class I Tax Levy:				2,456,824								9,734

		Total # of Class I Properties:				9,695								253

		Total Projected Amount Inc. on the Avg. Home:				253		2.62%				Proj. Avg. School Tax		9,987								Average Taxable Value

												Proj. Avg. AV Home		904								2018/19		2019/20

																				Plainview		912		881		-3.4%

																				OB		919		883

																				Blended AV:		913		881		-3.47%

																						9,682,607		9,733,561



RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016

RC: From Executive Budget Proposal January 2016
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Vote!
When and Where?

Tuesday, May 19, 2020
6am – 9pm

 Jamaica Avenue School 
 Mattlin Middle School-Administration Offices

www.pobschools.org for more information

http://www.pobschools.org/


Questions?
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